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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH: NEW DELHI

OA No. 1348/97

New Delhi , this t he day o f .'Ap xd l,. 1999

HON^BLE SHRI T. N. BHAT. MEMBER (J)
HON'BLE SHRI S.P.BISWAS, MEMBER (A)

Chand.

.App i i can t

Shr I .J . R . Dhiman s/o Sh . Raghub i
R/o 110/10, Thompson Road,
Ra i 1 v/ay Co I ony ,
Liew De ) h i .

f By .Advocate; Shr i G.D.GLrpta)

Vs .

Un i on of India t h rough;

1 . The General Manager,
Nor thern Ra i I ways.

Baroda House,
Mew DeIh i .

2 . The Oh i e f Med i caI D i rec tor,

(Earl ier known as Chief Med i ca'iy Of f i cer )
M o r t h e tnn Rai l vv a y s ,
Baroda House,
New De Shi .

3. The D i v i s i onaI Ra i I way Manager.
Nor tiiern Rai lways,
Chelmsford Road,
New De S h i .

4. The Assistant Personal Off icer (Engg.)
0 f f i ce o f D i V i s i ona i Ra i i way Manager ,

Nor 1 iiern Ra i i way ,
Chelmsford Road,

Mew De i h i .

L'r ■Jo ' y

.  . .Respondents

Ex-Chef Medical Director,
Northern Rai !way,
Bai"oda House,
Mew De i h i .

( By .Advocate : Shr i R . L . Dhawan )

ORDER

Hon'ble Shri T.N.Bhat. Member (J):

The app I icant who was at the reievaiii t ime

working as a Phsrrnacisl; in the Rai lway Hospi tal at Delhi

was served vO th a chargesheet on 3.6.1983 wi th the
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bS legat ion tliat on 26.3.1983 he had comrn i t ted serious

.V inisconduct and had fai led to maintain devotion to duty, in

as much as he entered tlie casual i ty room betv/een 2200 hours

and 2230 hoLirs wi thout being cal led and misbehaved with Dr.

A. K . .lol ly. AOM/Rad who was on duty at the material t ime

and tiie appi icani snatched the Rai lway telephone and threw

1 he same on tlie f ace of Dr . A . t-. . Jo 1 1 v t hereby csus i ng

physical injur ies to l i im ori the face. iogsther witr; the

chsrgesheet the appl icant was served wi th a statement of

impulai ion of rn i sconduct/m i sbshav i our as also the l ist or

V.' i tnesses on v/irose depos i t ions the department proposed to

i-e IV Tire i ist of witnesses contained the r\ames of Dr.

.A . K - .Jo ) i y . Dr. R . K . Agarwa 1 , Sir . i.-a toor i a 1 ngh and Shr i

Ranip& i ajid two o'ther persons. Annexure i V to the

c h H es ee t cori leineci chiS ■ ist of Oocuineri (. s v/ i '^n tns

.Ar i i c I es of charge were pi ojDOsed to be susta .iieo.

0

2. Admi ttedly, a fact f inding enquiry was held

prior to the service of tine chargesheet on the app I

during the course of which the statements of y,' i tnesses ware

recoi-ded. Those statements included the statements of the

app 1 icant , one Shi i Devbr-at Ghosh as also Sh . Latoori

R i ngh . Dr. .A. It . Jol ly, Shri Ram Pal & Shr i Prakasp, Chand.

A regular enquiry was held and the enquiry off icer

submi tted the report according to which the

al iegal ions/charges were found establ ished against the

appl icant . Accept ing the repoi L of tire Enquiry urr icer the

punisiring autlrori ty passed the order dated 1 8 . 1 2 . 1 98 f

holding the appl icant gui i ty of the al leged ■■offences" .
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'  ihe punishi rtg suthori ty iswarded !;

pur. i shrneni of removal from service on the appl icant against

wil l of! 'die appl icant pi-eferred an appeal . Several grounds

were taken in the appeal but the appeal was disposed of

wi th a brief and cr-ypt ic order wherein i t was stated that

■here was preponderance of evidence to establ ish the fact

toiai L .ne app 1 i can t had comrn i ttad ser iotis misconduct and had

not maintained devotion to duty and that hi i s misconduct was

unoecoiTi ing oi a Ka i 'way servant . The appeal was

accordingly dismissed.

4, riie appl icant f i led a revision pet i t ion. The

Rev ! s I ona I author i ty v i de ; ts order dated ^ reed
✓n ^ ^

wi th the Enquiry Off icer and the purn'sfi ing autiiority that

the cl.iarges against the appl icant had been establ ished and

rurther that the penal ty imposed on the appl icant was
A

mrnsnsLtra ts wi th 1 1 i s misconduct . However. takingnmrnci r-t q m r o i

lenient view on the grourid that tite app I i can t was young in

.age and ite was enti t ied to a ciisnce to imporve his conduct

th.e i~ev ) s i oria ! authori ty r~educed the penal ty of removal

f roHi service to ifiat of reduct ion in t ime scale of pay by-

two stages for a period of two years wh i cti would have

cumulat ive effect . "

■5. .Aggrieved by the order of the rev i s i ona 1

auttsori ty the appl icant f i led OA 784/90. Af/ler hearing

both, thie part ies this Tribunal by i ts judgement dated

28.9. 1993 disposed of the OA wi th a direct ion to the

rev i s i ona ! authori ty to hear afreshi and dispose of the

revision pe'l i t ion of tiie app i i cant in accordance v^' i th law

and in the i i glvt of the observat ions made in the aforesaid
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1 udgement. The respondents were directed to maintain

^statiis-quo qua the app ! icant t i i i the f i na I order is passed

b>- the i-ev i s i ona i authori ty.

6. .After pass i s^ig of that judgement the app 1 ican t

.si.it:rri j t ted a t restj r-ev i s i oii pe t i t i on and was a ! so g i ven

persona! hearing by the revisiona! autiior i ty. By the

impugned order dated 10.4.1995. as at Annexure .A-6 , the

revisiona! authori ty passed a detai led order the operative

pa; t of whicl) reads as Linder:-

"16. Taking a!! facts and circumstances

of the case into account , i ho i d t l iat on

the basis of evidence produced ax the

inquiry excluding that held by CAT. as

i nadm i ss i ta i e . tlxe crux of the charge that

ShiC D'hi rnman mi is behaved wi th Dr-. Jol ly

and caused i n jury to h i m i s cone i us i ve ! y

e.stabl ished. in my v i ev/ this charge

const i tutes commission of grave

rn i ,s c o n duct v/ h i c h r e n d e r s hi m u n f i t r or

retent ion in service as continuing such a

person in service wi l l not be conduc.i ve

to off ice discipi ine and in rny considered

view imposi t ion of th,e penal ty of removal

is warrairted and ! hereby order for Shr i

Dti i iTiman ' s rernova I f rom serv i ce . "

7. We may ment ion that the Tribunal fiad vide ( ts

judgement dated 28.9. 1993 made certain observa i ions. i t

vms held that nei ther- the appel late autiiority nor the

i-ev i s i ona i axithori ty had pi-operl -y .app 1 led their rnind to the



L  o .i

cofiteni ions raised by Ihe appl icant in his memoes of

^ and revision. i t was further observed that the deposi tions

made b> those w i tnesses who ei tlier did not appear before

the Enquiry Off icer or resi led from the deposi t ions made

eai- i ier before the Fact Finding .Authori ty could not have

been made tjse of by the Enquiry Officer or the punishing

au I. ho i- i t >■ . According to the observat ions made by the

Tr ibunai the EnqLj iry Off leer liad es-roneous I y re i i ed upon

those deposi t ions which had been made by the wi tnesses in

ifie absence of ti'is app! icant before the Fact Finding

cer wnen app1 icant had no o p p o r t Li n I t y o t

crcss-e.Karn i n i ng the wi tnesses. I t was. therefore, directed

th,ai. the r-evisioni aLithori ty shal i address hirriseif to al i

the content ions laised by the app! icant regarding the

legal i ty oi tiie manner in which the enquiry was held. The

revisional suthoi i ly was further directed to dispose of the

revision by a reasoned and speaking order.

8. Tfie impugned order passed by tiie revisional

author! t is being assa i led in t ki i s OA on two groLinds.

Fist iy. i t is contended that after exc i 'ud i ng Idie evidence

wh i cki had been recorded during the Fact F i itd i r.g tnquiry

there was no other evidence wii icit vjcl! ! d connect the

app! leant wi Ih the commission of the ai leged misoond'jct .

i ti otfier v.'Gids . accordi ttg to Ih.e app I icant . this v/as a case

of iio E / i der^ce and lite f i rid i rig !''0ccrded by the enqri i ry

off icer and accepted by the punist-i ing authori ty as we i i as

the higkier- aLithori t ies were perverse.

9. Secondly, the content ion of tiie app i icant is

liiat even assuming that there was some ev i derice against the

app! icanx i t was not open to tiie rev i s i cna 1 aLitfior i ty to
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impose upoti the app i leant punishment in excess of what had

,^-.beeri awarded by the revisiona! authori ty ear l ier. We may

rscs 1 1 that by the earl ier order pas.sed by the then

Revisiona' .Autlioi i ty tl'ie punishment of removal from service

awarded by the disoipI inary authority had been reduced to

reduct ion in pay by two stages for tv;o years with

cumuI a t i ve e f f ec t ,

Ky

I 0 "he respondents have resisted the claim of

the app I icant on ttie grounds, f irst ly. thai there was

suff icient evidence on the basis of which the al Ieged

(Ti isconduct of the app I icant ecu! d be said to have been

ostabi isiied and, secondly, that once tfie order passed by

the rsvisional authoimty earl ier had been quashed by the

Tribunal and the revisioiial authori ty was directed to pass

a  fresh order i t was open to the revisions! authori ty to

consider al I the c i r curns t aoces and arward any punishment

which according to the revisiona! authori ty would be

cornmeiisura te wi th the gravity of the cahrges. According to

llie respondents. the rev i s i ona i autlio!" i ty fiad found the

ai ieged misconduct of the appi icant to be grave and had

3 I S O (considered the app! icant to be uni •Qi reteniion in

Ka ! 1 v/.ay ser v i ce .

i 1 . We have heard at length the arguments of the

learned counsel fot the part ies and have also persused the

ma t e im a i on r eco i- d .

at great pains

connec t ing Ihi

Learned counsel for the appl icant has been

to emphasise that these was no evidence

nams of the app I icant wi th, the ai 1 eged

coiTim i SB i Oil of offence/misconduct . Learned counse i has
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tried to ex t ens i '/e i y quote frorri. the deposi t ions made bef'oTe

the tnqui i-y' Off icer. He has further- sought support from

tai l") observat ions mads by the Tribjuna i  ts judgemen t

dated 28.9.1993. more , pa r t i cu i a r ( y tiiose port ions which

relate to the depositions made by Sh. Latocri Singh and

Slu" i Ram Pa i . Learned counsel for the app I icant has urged

before us that both these wi tnesses stated to be the only

eye witnesses apart from Dr. Jo i iy had res i i en i rom

deposi t ions attributed to tiiern which the) had a) 1 eged ! y

made before the Fact Finding Officer and according to the

counsel for the app i icanl once ih.ese two wi tnesses are

excluded from consideration the entire edifice bui l t

against the app 1 icant would fai 1 1 ike a itouse of cards.

13. We have careful ly considered the contention

made by the learned counsel for the app'leant and the reply

Ihei'etc given by Mr . R.L. Dhawati and we are of the

considered view that the f inding of the enquiry officer is

based upon some evidence and that this is not a case of "no

evidence". The revisionai authori ty in i ts order impugned

in 11 i i s 0 . ,A . appears to have done a commendable job in

separating the grain from the chaff. Those port ions of the

evidence which had not tested oti the touchstone of

cross--exam i nat i on liave right ly been exci tided. Even so

according to Ifse revisionai authori ty there was sufficient

evidence to prove the misconduct. On going through the

delai led order made by life revisionai auti-sori ty. we f ind

urselves in- agreement wi ti'i

give some reasons for this.

the aforesaid view. We may

t/u/Tk
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I  ■ i t is t r"ue tliat Siw i Latcji- i Singh and Shri

£■ ' Ram Pa i had res i led from their ear i ier deposi t ions. But it

is equal iy true Ihiat on being examined during the

depaI tmenta! enquiry they had supported the complainant ,

namely. Dr. A,K. JoMy on some important facts. They had

not denied tiiai tiie appicant was found present in the roomi

of Dr. Jo I ! y at the t ime of tite ai 1 eged incidence. They

had also not disputed that Dr. Jo I !y had received some

i ;i iur:e.s. The fact that the telephone instrumsri l; was found

in the hand of the appi leant had also not been denied by

tiiem. though they had tried to bring out that the telephone

instrument was l ianded over by Or . Jo! iy to the app 1 leant

■/o Sun tar i 1 y , But the fact remains Kiat the important facts

relating to tiie al leged incidence liave been corroborated by

these two wi tnejsses though ttiey have expressed their

ignoi'ance about the actual occurrence.

4
f ter the a ! 1 eged incidenl^^. There are.

15. The compiai riant Dr. Jo i ly has ful !y

supported the contention of the prosecLit i on and his

deposi t ion is cor roborated in rnateria! part icuisrs by Dr.

A. I\. .Aggarv/a! who attended to the injur ies received by Dr.

.3 o 1 1 y ! n'irried i a. t e i y a i

no rjoubt . some contradict ions and minor discrepancies in

the deposi t ions of the prosecut ion '.vi tnesses. But such

minor contradict ions and discrepancies cannot be considered

to be fatal so far as discipi inary enquiry is concerned.

We may stats here that even according to the appl icant

t here was ari exciiange of itot words betv/een him and Dr .

Jo I Iy . thioughi tlie app i leant would furttier assert that the

a 1 tei-oa t i on took place only when the appl icant sought

'  permissiorr of Di . Jo I iy to use his teleptione so that the

opi leant could inform his wi fe that he would not be able
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to corns hiome and when Dr. Joi ly refused that request of

the appl icant . The enqu i i"y ofr icer and the revisionai

autiiori i)- have right ly di.sbei i eved this version of the

appi icant and we have no ground to take a contrary view.

1 6 . W i i hou t fee I i ng I h« leces.s i ty to ci te

i udgemei'it s on tine po int . we take i 1 as f a i r i y vje I i set x i ed

tiial this ! r i buna ! cannot subst itute i ts own cone i us ions

foi~ thiose drawn by the enqu i i-y off icer and the d i so i p I inary

authori ty from the evidence recorded during the course of

the' enquiry. even if two coneius ions could be possible on

the .same ev i dsnce . i t is on i y when thisre i s no ev i dence

'wf;a t see ve r upon which tfie f i ridings recorded by the

d i so i p 1 i na i-y author i ty/enqu i ry off icer could be based that

ti ie Ti ibunal can interfere. We are convinced that this is

not a case of "no evidence".

ra I sea D^;

"\ I , i n V i ew of ikis above tlie f i r s t content i on

the appi leant is i iabIe to be rejected.

18 The other content ion does appear . to have

fnuch for'ce . .As already stated, the rev i -s i on.a 1 authority

had on earl iei- occasion considered the appl icant s case to

be one v/iiere lite pun i siirnen t shoti id 'oe reduced from tne

original punishment awarded by the discipl inary authori ty.

The revisionai authori ty had accordingly reduced the

punisiiment to reduction in t ime scale of pay by two stage=>

for a period of two yea.r-s wi th cumulative efrect . i t I  .s

tiue that the aforesaid ordei passed ear l ier by ihe

rovisional author i ty was held to be a non-.speak i ng order

passed without appl icat ion of mind to the various

content ions raised b> ttie app! iarrt i fi his rev i .si on
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Pwt . t .on, But that by itself would not justify the

successor revisionai authori ty to impose any punishment in

excess of the one imposed by the predecessor authori ty. ! f

according to the successor revisional authori ty. on

considerat ion of al l the relevant rriateriai and the meri ts

of the content ions >aised by the appl icant the findings

recoroed by the enquiry officer and accepted by the

discipl inary authority were correct, propriety would demand

that the revisional authori ty shouidhave confirmed the

order passed by the predecessor revisional authori ty

instead of awarding an enhanced penal ty. )n our considered

view the penal ty awarded by the revisional authori ty now

smacks or vind(ct iveness. The possibi i i ty that the

app I icant has been av^arded an enhanced penal ty only on the

ground that he had shown the audaci ty to 'come to the

Tribunal cannot be ent irely excluded in this case. in this

regard, we may further ment ion that even.after the penal ty

of remova i froiTi service had been awarded to the appl icant

by Tpe d i so j p I -i nary autiiori ty wft icfi penal ty was upheld by

the appei late authori ty, the appe I late authori ty had passed

an order appoint ing the appl icant as a fresh candidate and

had thereby shown some mercy to the appl icant . The then

revisional authori ty showed more magnanimi ty and reduced

the punishment to i-educt ion in pay by two stages for two

years. This was done keeping in view the young age of the

app i leant and the need to give h i rn a chance to improve

b irnse 1 f . .A I 1 the.se measures taken ear! ier should not have

been washed av/ay in this manner by the successor revisional

authori ty. We are convinced that this is one of those rare

cases Vi'here we must hold that the penal ty awarded shocks

the judicial consci^sjof the Tribunal .
I
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'3- In view of wha, hae been he i d and dieoleed

duaeh the impugned
■ based b) in» r»vi «i on* I aulheri tv to (j,, extent i t

I  f™, eervioe and henebx
: so,too the aforesaid pena1 Iy ■ o neduct ;on fn nay by

*"^3 ■•en's wi tn cumulat ive ei feot , wti ich is the
t3at had been imposed by the revisiona! authoritvia i t)'

-ar ; s ei

O 011 S G t

e  a p p ! i c a n i vv ■  I tbe enl i U ed to a i i the
beoef i ts.

i c* .• I n c'y

^<j . fl r hIS abovs Ol der' OA is d i sposed of.

 '■ ' le par m es to beai c ne i r own cos

Member'- (A ) ( T . M . 3ha t .)
Member (J)
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